./
MARKETING
CHAPTER 17A
INSURANCE PRODUCER AND LIMITED INSUR-
ANCE REPRESENTATIVE STANDARDS OF
CONDUCT: MARKETING
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:1-8.1, 17:1C-6(e), 17:22A-1

or a change to an existing contract of insurance, but does
not include clerical duties carried out under the supervision
and control of an insurer or licensed insurance producer, or
procedures relating to loss control, inspection, or the pro-
cessing, adjusting, investigating or settling of a claim on an
existing insurance contract.
"Trnnsmission" means any form of mailing including, but
not limited to, third class mail, certified mail, any overnight
delivery or express delivery, hand delivery and any wire
transmission including, but not limited to, facsimile trans-
mission or computer modem.
Amended by R.l 992 d. 192, effective April 20, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 546(a), 24 N.J.R. 1510(a).
Definitions added for automobile, declination, eligible person and
personal private passenger automobile insurance.
Emergency Amendment R.1993 d.135, effective March 1, 1993 (opera-
tive March 8, 1993) (expired April 30, 1993.)
See: 25 N.J.R. 1290(a).
Definition for completed written application added; item 7 added to
definition of declination; definition for transmission added.

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
( e) Officers or employees of insurers authorized to do
business in this State and officers or employees of licensed
insurance producers, who solicit, negotiate or effectuate
insurance by communicating directly with the public whether
in person or by mail, fax, computer or telephone, in the
name of and on behalf of the insurer or the licensed
insurance producer, for compensation of any type, shall be
licensed as an insurance producer, or registered as a limited
insurance representative, as appropriate. The requirements
of this subsection shall not apply to officers or employees
whose participation in the solicitation, negotiation or effec-
tuation of insurance contracts is incidental to their employ-
ment duties and whose compensation is not directly related
to sales.
Amended R.1991 d.52, effective February 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3444(a), 23 N.J.R. 310(a).
In (e): revised date to "January 1, 1992."
Amended by R.l 992 d.44, effective January 21, I 992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1912(a), 24 N.J.R. 287(c).
Application of ( e) specified.
Amended by R.1993 d.49, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3220(a), 25 N.J.R. 3!3(a).
Liccnsure or registration required by ( c) to be secured by May I,
1993.
Amended by R.1993 d.199, effective May 3, I 993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 446(a), 25 N.J.R. 1878(a).
Text at (e) amended to include officers and employees of insurance
producers; and to clarify that direct contact with the public requires
license.
Amended by R.1995 d.60, effective February 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4307(a), 27 N.J.R. 562(a).
Case Notes
License revoked; unlicensed persons allowed to solicit coverage.
Fortunato v. EVA Insurance & Accounting, Inc., 93 N.J.A.R.2d (INS)

tiy the applicant within 90 days from the date of denial,
provide the applicant with a written explanation of the
declination within 10 working days of the request. Such
communication shall, when applicable, include the reasons
why the coverage offered is with less favorable terms or
conditions than those requested; and
6. Not bind coverage for automobile physical damage
perils prior to inspection of the automobile by the insurer
when the insurer requires such inspection pursuant to the
provisions of N.J.A.C. 11:3-36.
(b) For the purpose of this section the Commissioner of
Insurance may impose a civil penalty in an amount of up to
$2,000 for the first violation and up to $5,000 for the second
and each subsequent violation and any other penalty provid-
ed by law.
New Rule, R.1992 d.189, effective April 20, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3199(a), 24 N.J.R. 1510(a).
Section was "Penalties."
Emergency Amendment R.1993 d.135, effective March 1, 1993. (oper-
ative March 8, 1993) (expires April 30, 1993.)
See: 25 N.J.R. 1290(a).
Binder requirements added to (a)3.
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1993 d.238, effective April 30, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1290(a), 25 N.J.R. 2479(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.598, effective December 5, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3591(a), 26 N.J.R. 4777(a).
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
11:17A-1.8 Penalties
(a) The Commissioner shall impose penalties for viola-